

Stockton Aviation Research and Technology Park Board Honors Sam uel Donelson for Service

For Immediate Release; with Donelson photo

Thursday, April 24, 2014

Contact: Maryjane Briant

News and Media Relations Director Galloway Township, NJ 08205

Maryjane.Briant @stockton.edu

(609) 652-4593

Galloway Township, NJ - Samuel Donelson was honored for his service as member of the Stockton Aviation Research and Technology Park (ARTP) board of directors on Wednesday.

"We are indebted to Sam Donelson for all of his hard work, dedication and effort as a former board member of the Stockton Aviation Research and Technology Park," said Dr. Edward H. Salmon, president of the Stockton ARTP Board of Directors.

Donelson, of Pennsville in Salem County, resigned as interim executive director of the South Jersey Transportation Authority earlier this year. He now serves as a vice president of global engineering firm AECOM, with responsibility for the aviation business sector's North Region, which extends from West Virginia north and west to the Dakotas.

Donelson said that in his nearly 20 years with the SJTA, being a member of the ARTP Board was one of the most exciting programs in which he was involved. He served from 2012-14 and was the Board's treasurer as well as the chair of the management committee. The Stockton ARTP is a non-profit charged with developing an aviation research and technology facility on 58 acres owned by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).

The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey is the lead agency in developing the park for aviation-related educational programs and research, while development and management responsibilities are assigned to Stockton ARTP, an auxiliary organization of the college.

<u>Caption:</u> Dr. Edward H. Salmon, second from right, president of the Stockton ARTP board, presents former board member Sam Donelson with a Galaxy Globe & Clock with the inscription "For Your Commitment to the Vision of the Stockton Aviation Research and Technology Park" for his service, joined by Ronald J. Esposito, executive director of the Stockton ARTP, and Dr. Anne Harlan, board vice president.

Photo credit: Susan Allen/The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey